5. Effect of Business Combinations / Disposals - -

6. Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates - -

7. Net Liability (Asset) at the end of the Period 47.42 34.57

5 Defined Benefit Obligation

1 Defined Benefit Obligation by Participant Status

a 	 Actives 4,17.99 3,89.30
b 	 Vested Deferreds - -

c 	R etiree Beneficiaries - -

d 	 Total 4,17.99 3,89.30

6 Significant Actuarial Assumptions
1. Financial Assumptions

a 	 Discount Rate (Single Rate for ALL Years) 6.42% 7.16%
b 	 Salary Escalation Rate (Duration Based)
  	 From Year 1 To Year 1 8.00% 8.00%
   	 From Year 2 To Year 2 8.00% 8.00%
  	 From Year 3 To Year 3 8.00% 8.00%
   	 From Year 4 To Year 37 8.00% 8.00%

Demographic Assumptions
a 	 Pre Retirement Mortality Rate - IALM (2006-08) Ultimate 100% 100%
b 	 Post Retirement Mortality Rate - LIC Annuitants (1996-98) 100% 100%
c 	 Attrition Rate (Age Based)
  	 From Year 18 To Year 20 15.00% 15.00%
   	 From Year 21 To Year 30 13.00% 13.00%
  	 From Year 31 To Year 40 13.00% 13.00%
   	 From Year 41 To Year 55 12.00% 12.00%

114

As at 31st
March, 2020

Funded
Gratuity

` In Lakhs

As at 31st
March, 2019

Funded
Gratuity

` In Lakhs

7 Sensitivity Analysis
1. Discount Rate - 0.5% 4,18.18 3,97.88
2. Discount Rate + 0.5% 4,08.32 3,81.10
3. Escalation Rates - 0.5% 4,08.67 3,81.17
4. Escalation Rates + 0.5% 4,27.73 3,97.73
5. Mortality x 95% 4,18.01 3,89.31
6. Mortality x 105% 4,17.97 3,89.29
7. Attrition x 95% 4,19.28 3,89.99
8. Attrition x 105% 4,16.75 3,88.63
9. ` 1,000,000 Benefit Ceiling 4,01.49 3,72.84
10. No Benefit Ceiling 5,08.48 4,62.59

8 Maturity Profile of the DBO and Expected Cashflows in the following Period
1. Estimated Term / Weighted Average Duration of the DBO 7.817 6.380
2. Expected Total Benefit Payments

a. 	Y ear 1 35.87 93.98
b. 	Y ear 2 89.97 45.43
c. 	Y ear 3 81.26 54.92
d. 	Y ear 4 84.52 47.59
e. 	Y ear 5 39.73 46.77
f. 	 Next 5 years 1,21.71 1,58.56

3. Expected Employer Contributions - -

4. Expected Employer Contributions towards Reimbursement Rights - -

115

27.	 Disclosure on Accouting for revenue from customers in accordance with IND AS 115

	 Disaggregated revenue information	 (` In Lakhs)

A Type of goods and service 31st March 2020 31st March 2019

a) Sale of products 530,92.66 522,82.97

b) Sale of services  -   -

c) Other operating revenues 1,51.72 1,37.15